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Particulars

Revenue
Direct costs
Gross profit

General and administrative expenses

Expected credit loss on financial assets

Finance expenses

Other income / (expenses)

Profit for the year

Other comprehensive income for the year

Total comprehensive income for the year

BC134002.841289.V2

Years ended 31 December

2020
AED

247,750,581
(133,758,827)
113,991,754

(43,111,209)

(828,483)

(15,838)

70,036,224

70,036,224

44

2021
AED

366,665,188
(190,312,566)
176,352,622

(79,912,061)

(1,636,546)

1,482,822

96,286,837

96,286,837

14.10.2022..ANH
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Nine months ended 30 September

2021
AED

244,110,812
(133,531,029)
110,579,783

(58,212,396)

(786,757)

1,482,822

53,063,452

53,063,452

2022
AED

490,554,988
(264,662,382)
225,892,606

(68,468,817)

(8,859,954)

(1,995,150)

356,951

146,925,636

146,925,636



ASSETS

Non-current assets
Property and equipment
Intangible assets
Refundable deposits
Total non-current assets

Current assets

Inventories

Contract assets
Contract cost
Refundable deposits

Trade and other receivables

Due from related parties
Cash and bank balances

Total current assets

Total assets

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Share capital
Additional capital
Statutory reserve
Retained earnings
Total equity

Non-current liabilities

Employees’ end-of-service benefits
Deferred government grants

Total non-current liabilities

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables
Due to related parties
Loan from related parties
Total current liabilities

BC134002.841289.V2
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Years ended 31 December

2020
AED

20,463,437
43,768
37,970,094

58,477,299

791,885
113,126,035

3,360,653
35,439,417
18,748,145

171,466,135
229,943,434

3,000,000

1,500,000
87,651,440
92,151,440

517,693
1,543,410

2,061,103

43,552,777
92,178,114

135,730,891

2021
AED

22,310,373
830,751

23,141,124

253,621
244,830,547
12,920,934
26,471,129
7,423,826
102,610,801
56,773,109

451,283,967
474,425,091

3,000,000
197,000,000
1,500,000
53,938,277
255,438,277

3,883,242

3,883,242

145,329,086
15,984,861
53,789,625

215,103,572

14.10.2022..ANH

2021
AED

20,270,348
16,666,543

36,936,891

437,218
149,529,687
1,633,557
26,471,129
7,995,719
221,019,392
12,054,430

419,141,132
456,078,023

3,000,000
197,000,000
1,500,000
10,714,892
212,214,892

3,129,229

3,129,229

140,829,718
86,683,184
13,221,000

240,733,902

(ALl S sl Sl 5 pa ity
Nine months ended 30 September

2022
AED

22,795,418
891,536

23,686,954

253,621
362,147,598
486,066
24,828,420
12,600,206
328,941,032
114,778,532

844,035,475
867,722,429

200,000,000

1,500,000
200,863,913
402,363,913

5,105,399

5,105,399

375,424,453
26,749,166
58,079,498

460,253,117



Total liabilities 137,791,994 218,986,814 243,863,131 465,358,516
Total equity and liabilities 229,943,434 474,425,091 456,078,023 867,722,429
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Years ended 31 December Nine months ended 30 September

2020 2021 2021 2022

AED AED AED AED
Cash flows from operating activities
Profit for the year 70,036,224 96,286,837 53,063,452 146,925,636
Adjustments for:
Depreciation of property and equipment 4,135,511 6,631,036 4,958,558 8,243,859
Amortisation of intangible assets 1,699,805 145,009 83,652 300,487
Finance expenses 828,483 1,636,546 786,757 1,995,150
Provision for employees’ end-of-service benefits 148,705 3,584,997 2,628,432 1,837,699
Provision for expected credit loss on contract assets - - - 8,859,954
Operating cash flows before movements in working capital 76,848,728 108,284,425 61,520,851 168,162,785
(Increase)/decrease in trade and other receivables 1,498,475 (4,063,173) 6,863,899 (7,088,589)
Increase in contract assets (88,514,074) (131,704,512) (36,403,652) (158,092,894)
(Increase)/decrease in contract cost - (12,920,934) (1,633,557) 12,434,868
(Increase)/decrease in refundable deposits (37,970,094) 11,498,965 - 1,642,709
Decrease in inventories 96,366 538,264 354,667 -
Increase in due from related parties (10,572,097) (67,171,384) (185,579,975) (230,194,892)
Increase in trade and other payables 7,049,979 100,232,899 79,756,914 230,095,367
Increase/(decrease) in due to related parties 73,845,050 (9,193,253) 61,505,070 10,764,305
Cash generated from/(used in) operating activities 22,282,333 (4,498,703) (13,615,783) 27,723,659
Employees’ end-of-service benefits paid (157,673) (219,448) (16,896) (615,542)
Finance cost paid (828,483) (1,636,546) (786,757) (226,393)
Net cash generated from/(used in) operating activities 21,296,177 (6,354,697) (14,419,436) 26,881,724
Investing activities
Acquisition of property and equipment (15,498,559) (8,477,972) (4,765,469) (8,728,904)
Acquisition of intangible assets - (931,992) (729,810) (361,272)
Transfer of cash balance from Bayanat Division 12,950,527 -
Net cash used in investing activities (2,548,032) (9,409,964) (5,495,279) (9,090,176)
Cash flows from financing activity
Net movement in capital account - - - -
Proceeds of loan from related parties - 53,789,625 13,221,000 40,213,875
Net cash (used in)/generated from financing activities - 53,789,625 13,221,000 40,213,875
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 18,748,145 38,024,964 (6,693,715) 58,005,423
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Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year - 18,748,145 18,748,145 56,773,109

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 18,748,145 56,773,109 12,054,430 114,778,532
BAYANAT Al PLC 1
Statement of financial position
as at 11 October 2022
11 October
2022
AED
(unaudited)
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Investment in subsdiary 199,816,375
Total non-current assets 199,816,375

Current assets

Cash and bank balances 183,625

Total current assets 183,625

Total assets 200,000,000

EQUITY

Share capital 200,000,000

Total equity 200,000,000
BAYANAT Al PLC 1
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BAYANAT Al PLC

Statement of financial position

as at 31 October 2022

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Investment in subsdiary

Total non-current assets

Current assets
Cash and bank balances

Total current assets

Total assets

EQUITY
Share capital
Share premium

Total equity

BC134002.841289.V2
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31 October
2022
AED
(unaudited)

199,816,375

199,816,375

628,755,054

628,755,054

828,571,429

257,142,857

571,428,572

828,571,429
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Nine months ended 30

Years ended 31 December September
2020 2021 2021 2022
AED AED AED AED
Revenue 242,136,113 366,554,730 244,065,328 490,554,988
Support services and manpower received (10,226,965) (18,655,810) (34,338,410) (3,911,212)
Development Cost - - (15,976,617) -
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